
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

AGENDA  
HOUSING SCRUTINY PANEL 

 
 
Date: Thursday, 13 July 2023 
  
Time: 6.00 pm 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
Members:  
Councillor Mrs K Mandry (Chairman) 

 
Councillor S Ingram (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors R Bird 

F Birkett 
H P Davis 
Mrs C L A Hockley 
Mrs K K Trott 

 
Deputies: M R Daniells 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

 

  
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Housing Scrutiny Panel meeting 

held on 09 February 2023.  
  

3. Chairman's Announcements  
 
4. Declarations of Interest and Disclosures of Advice or Directions  
 To receive any declarations of interest from members in accordance with Standing 

Orders and the Council’s Code of Conduct and disclosures of advice or directions 
received from Group Leaders or Political Groups, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 
  

5. Deputations  
 To receive any deputations of which notice has been lodged.  

  
6. Executive Business (Pages 9 - 10) 
 To consider any item of business dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting 

of the Panel that falls under the remit of the Housing Portfolio.  This will include any 
decisions taken by the Executive Member during the same time period.  
  
(1) Crossfell Walk Development Update (Pages 11 - 12) 

 
(2) Draft Empty Homes Strategy (Pages 13 - 14) 

 
(3) Fareham Housing Stock Conditions Survey (Pages 15 - 16) 

 
(4) Fareham Housing Void Property Works and Improvements Contract 

(Pages 17 - 18) 
 
7. Opportunities Plan 2023-2027 (Pages 19 - 20) 
 To receive a presentation providing an overview of the Council’s Opportunities Plan 

and how the Year 1 project proposals relate to the Housing Portfolio. 
  

8. Affordable Housing Update (Pages 21 - 22) 
 To receive a presentation by the Head of Housing Delivery which updates members 

on progress with Fareham Housing sites and other relevant strategic Housing 
Matters.  
  

9. Update on the Housing Register (Pages 23 - 30) 
 To receive a report by the Head of Housing Delivery on the Housing Register.  

  
10. Housing Scrutiny Panel Priorities  
 To provide an opportunity for Members to consider the scrutiny priorities for the 

Page 2



 

 

Housing Panel.  
 

 
A WANNELL 
Chief Executive Officer 
 
Civic Offices 
www.fareham.gov.uk  
04 July 2023 

 
 
 

For further information please contact: 
Democratic Services, Civic Offices, Fareham, PO16 7AZ 

Tel:01329 236100 
democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk 

Page 3

http://www.fareham.gov.uk/
tel:01329
mailto:democraticservices@fareham.gov.uk




 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Housing Scrutiny Panel 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 9 February 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor Mrs K Mandry (Chairman) 

 
Councillor   (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: R Bird, F Birkett, H P Davis, D G Foot and Mrs K K Trott 

 
 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Mrs T L Ellis (for items 7 and 10) 
 

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Housing Scrutiny Panel  9 February 2023 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
There were no apologies for absence made at this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Panel 
held on 29 September 2022 be confirmed and signed as a correct record. 
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting.  

6. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
(1) Appendix B to the Fareham Housing Regeneration Strategy (Fort 

Fareham Housing Estate Regeneration)  
 
There were no questions or comments for clarification in respect of this item. 
 
(2) Fareham Borough Council Social and Affordable Housing 

Adaptation Policy  
 
There were no questions or comments for clarification in respect of this item. 
 
(3) Fareham Housing Development of Ophelia Court, Montefiore Drive, 

Park Gate  
 
There were no questions or comments for clarification in respect of this item. 
 
 

7. DRAFT EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY  
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs T L Ellis addressed the Panel 
on this item. 
  
The Panel considered a report by the Head of Housing Delivery which 
provided members with an overview of the Draft Empty Homes Strategy. 
  
A correction at page 12 of the draft Strategy was noted in respect of Empty 
Dwelling Management Orders in that an Order can be applied for after 6 
months of the property being empty not 2 years as stated in the draft Strategy. 
  

Page 6



Housing Scrutiny Panel  9 February 2023 
 

 

A query was raised regarding the accuracy of the empty homes data provided 
at paragraph 7 of the report.  The Head of Housing Delivery explained that this 
data has been taken directly from an external source and undertook to validate 
it. 
  
Councillor Bird raised concern that the draft Strategy sets low expectations of 
outcomes and proposed that additions could be made to the Strategy to 
include a point based system to determine when action is needed, as 
undertaken by Rushmoor Borough Council.  There was no seconder to this 
proposal and a vote was therefore not taken.  Members did, however, request 
that officers investigate the possibility of incorporating something similar within 
the Strategy, in discussion with the Executive Member for Housing, to make it 
clearer how the characteristics of each empty property would be used to 
determine whether action is warranted.  
  
The Panel discussed the Council’s resource allocation for dealing with empty 
homes and noted that the Council does not have a dedicated resource for this 
purpose. It was suggested that there could be an opportunity to work 
collaboratively with other local authorities to maximise resourcing and 
expertise.  The Deputy Chief Executive Officer agreed that this could be taken 
forward for further investigation.   
  
RESOLVED that the Housing Scrutiny Panel notes the content of the report 
and has no changes to recommend to the Executive when the Draft Empty 
Homes Strategy is considered for adoption.  
 

8. AFFORDABLE HOUSING UPDATE  
 
The Panel received a presentation by the Head of Housing Delivery which 
informed Members of the progress with Fareham Housing Sites and other 
relevant strategic housing matters.  A copy of the presentation is attached to 
these minutes as Appendix A. 
  
RESOLVED that the Housing Scrutiny Panel notes the content of the 
presentation.  
 

9. TENANT SATISFACTION MEASURES  
 
The Panel received a presentation by the Head of Housing & Benefits which 
outlined the new way of measuring tenant satisfaction with services the 
Council provides.  A copy of the presentation is attached to these minutes as 
Appendix B.  
  
It was agreed that, going forward, the current report on Tenancy Management 
Services that is presented to the Panel twice a year be replaced with an 
annual report and presentation based on the results of the Council’s Tenant 
Satisfaction Measures, along with any further local measures that members 
wish to consider.   
  
RESOLVED that the Housing Scrutiny Panel: 
  

(a)  notes the content of the presentation; and  
  

Page 7



Housing Scrutiny Panel  9 February 2023 
 

 

(b)  agrees that, as outlined above, the Tenancy Management Services 
report be replaced with an annual report and presentation on the 
Tenant Satisfaction Measures.  

 
10. GREENER MEASURES & INSTALLATIONS ON COUNCIL OWNED HOMES  

 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Mrs T L Ellis addressed the Panel 
on this item.  
  
The Panel considered a report by the Deputy Chief Executive Officer which 
provided members with an update on the greener measures undertaken on 
Council owned housing.  This included work carried out as part of Government 
funding as well future initiatives.  
  
Members were advised that the findings from the Capacity funding provided by 
South West Energy Hub will hopefully be more fully understood following 
further investigation on one of the Council’s properties.  It is anticipated that an 
update will be available later in the spring. 
  
RESOLVED that the Housing Scrutiny Panel notes the content of the report.  
 

11. HOUSING SCRUTINY PANEL PRIORITIES  
 
RESOLVED that members considered the future scrutiny priorities for the 
Panel and agreed that there were no changes to be made at the present time. 
  
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.34 pm). 

 
 

Page 8



  

 
 

Housing Scrutiny Panel 
 
 
 
Date 13 July 2023  
 
Report of: Head of Housing Delivery 
 
Subject: EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
 
.   
 

SUMMARY 

One of the key functions of this Scrutiny Panel is to hold the Executive Portfolio Holder and 
Senior Officers to account in the delivery of the service and the Improvement Actions identified 
in the Council’s Corporate Priorities and Corporate Vision.  
 
Members are therefore invited to consider the items of business which fall under the remit of 
the Housing portfolio and have been dealt with by the Executive since the last meeting of the 
Panel. This also includes any decisions taken by individual Executive Members.  
 
The relevant notices for decisions taken are attached for consideration. 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
It is recommended that Members consider the items of Business discharged by the Executive 
since the last meeting of the Panel and make any comments or raise any questions for 
clarification.  

Page 9

Agenda Item 6





 

 
 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2022/23 
Decision No. 

2439 
 

Record of Decision by Executive 

Monday, 15 May 2023 

 

Portfolio Housing 

Subject: Crossfell Walk Development Update 

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive Officer 

Corporate Priority: Providing housing choices 

 

Purpose: 
To provide an update in relati
[...]
 that the authority be delegated to the Deputy Chief Executive Officer, 
following consultation with the Executive Member for Housing, to appoint Rand 
Associates to undertake a Stock Condition Survey of the Council’s housing assets.  
This work to take place over a five-year period from 2023/24 to 2027/28. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6(3)



 

 

Reason: 
This work is in the interest of understanding any issues with properties, and to inform 
future planned maintenance programmes.  
 
 
 

 

Confirmed as a true record: 
Councillor SDT Woodward (Executive Leader) 
 
 
 
Monday, 15 May 2023 

 

Page 16



 

 

FAREHAM 
BOROUGH COUNCIL 

2023/24 
Decision No. 

2455 
 

Record of Decision by Executive 

Monday, 3 July 2023 

 

Portfolio Housing 

Subject: Fareham Housing Void Property Works and 
Improvements Contract 

Report of: Head of Housing Delivery 

Corporate Priority: Providing housing choices 

 

Purpose: 
To seek Executive approval for a 6-month extension to the existing Void Property 
Works and Improvement Contract with Mountjoy Ltd, with potential for a further 6-
month extension should it be required.  
  
Mountjoy Ltd. are the contractor currently employed to undertake void works to 
Council homes, as well as some other planned improvement works such as kitchen 
and bathroom replacement.  
  
The original contract was entered into on 01 May 2019 and the current arrangement 
will expire on 30 April 2024. 
  
During 2023 there have been many changes to the social housing landscape.  This 
includes new amendments to the Social Housing Regulation Bill (also referred to as 
Awaab’s Law), increasing focus by the Regulator of Social Housing relating to 
matters of repair, and the ongoing implications of cost increases coupled with the 
introduction of 7% rent cap.  
  
In May 2023 an internal review commenced to look at the existing void process.  The 
review is aimed at ensuring an appropriate standard of void works takes place 
alongside good quality customer service, whilst also improving efficiency and 
identifying opportunities to reduce the financial impacts of the void process.  
  
As part of the ongoing review there is already recognition that elements of the 
existing contract approach will need to change.  This together with the lead in times 
required for a new contract mean it is not practical to complete a new tender, 
contract appointment and mobilisation before 30 April 2024. 
  
A limited time extension to the existing arrangement with Mountjoy is sought to 
ensure this essential function of the Council’s Housing service can continue, whilst 
allowing for improvements to the void process (and any associated cost savings) to 
be properly considered and incorporated as part of a new contract arrangement.  

Page 17

Agenda Item 6(4)



 

 
 

Options Considered: 
As recommendation.  
 

 

Decision: 
RESOLVED that authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer, following 
consultation with the Executive Member for Housing, to enter into an extension of the 
existing Void Property Works and Improvements Contract with Mountjoy Limited for 
a period of 6 months, with authority delegated for a further 6 month extension should 
it be required.  
 

 

Reason: 
To ensure void repair works are delivered to the lettable standard effectively and 
efficiently, and to continue to provide improvements and disabled adaptations to 
occupied Council homes whilst a new tender pack and procurement exercise is 
concurrently prepared (incorporating any changes required following the internal 
review) so that a new contract can apply from 31 October 2024, or by 30 April 2025 
at the latest.  
 

 

Confirmed as a true record: 
Councillor SDT Woodward (Executive Leader) 
 
 
 
Monday, 3 July 2023 

 
 

Page 18



  

 

 
 

Presentation to 
Housing Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date: 13 July 2023  
 
Report of: CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER 
 
Subject:  OPPORTUNITIES PLAN 2023-2027 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The Executive Leader delivered the Budget presentation for 2023/2024 at the full Council 
meeting on 24 February 2023.  During the presentation it was acknowledged that the Medium-
Term Financial Strategy forecast a future funding gap of £2.4m by 2026/27. 
Since this time, there has been considerable activity to develop a new Opportunities Plan of 
projects to close the gap. 
This presentation provides an overview of the way in which the Opportunities Plan has been 
developed and the significant Year 1 project proposals that relate to the Scrutiny Panel area. 
An update on the full Opportunities Plan and finalised Year 1 project proposals will be 
presented at the Executive on 4 September 2023 for their agreement.  
 

RECOMMENDATION 

Members are invited to note the contents of the presentation and make any comments or 
further proposals for consideration as part of the Opportunities Plan. 

Page 19

Agenda Item 7





  

 

 
 

Presentation to 
The Housing Scrutiny Panel  

 
 
 
Date: 13 July 2023 
 
Report of:  Head of Housing Delivery   
 
Subject:  Affordable Housing Update 
 
  
 

SUMMARY 

The purpose of the presentation is to inform Members of the Panel of the progress with the 
Fareham Housing sites and other relevant strategic housing matters 
 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that Members consider the contents of the presentation and make any 
comments or raise any questions for clarification. 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8





 

 

 
 

Report to 
Housing Scrutiny Panel 

 
 
 
Date 13 July 2023  
 
Report of: Head of Housing Delivery 
 
Subject: Update on the Housing Register 
 
 
.   
 

SUMMARY 

This report provides information to Members regarding the Council’s housing register, its 
recent review, and ongoing monitoring of new affordable housing delivery. 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

It is recommended that the Panel considers the contents of this report and comment or raise 
any points for further clarification. 

Page 23

Agenda Item 9



 

 

INTRODUCTION 

1. In 2
[...]
.   

Page 27



 

 

27. The Civica system will further aid officers in ensuring details are up to date.  By having 
a review based on the annual acceptance to the register for each applicant, officers are 
not burdened by an overwhelming, resource intensive task each year. 

28. Officers will continue to monitor the data on affordable housing need and projected 
delivery of affordable homes to ensure that we can help best meet the needs of 
customers. 

   
Appendices: A: Indicative areas of demand for Social/Affordable Rent housing 

need 

Background 
Papers: 
 

 None 

Reference 
Papers:  

 None 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Enquiries: 
For further information on this report please contact Fleur Allaway (01329 824304). 

Page 28



 

 

 
APPENDIX A 

Indicative areas of demand for Social/Affordable Rent housing need: 

P
age 29




	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	6 Executive Business
	6(1) Crossfell Walk Development Update
	6(2) Draft Empty Homes Strategy
	6(3) Fareham Housing Stock Conditions Survey
	6(4) Fareham Housing Void Property Works and Improvements Contract
	7 Opportunities Plan 2023-2027
	8 Affordable Housing Update
	9 Update on the Housing Register





Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Minutes of the 
Housing Scrutiny Panel 

 
(to be confirmed at the next meeting) 

 
Date: Thursday, 13 July 2023 
  
Venue: Collingwood Room - Civic Offices 

 
 
PRESENT:  
Councillor Mrs K Mandry (Chairman) 

 
Councillor   (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillors: F Birkett, H P Davis, Mrs C L A Hockley, Mrs K K Trott and 

M R Daniells (deputising for R Bird) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

D G Foot 
 

 
 



Housing Scrutiny Panel  13 July 2023 
 

 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Bird and S Ingram. 
 

2. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 09 February 2023 be 
confirmed and signed as a correct record.  
 

3. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 

4. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND DISCLOSURES OF ADVICE OR 
DIRECTIONS  
 
There were no declarations of interest made at this meeting. 
 

5. DEPUTATIONS  
 
There were no deputations made at this meeting. 

6. EXECUTIVE BUSINESS  
 
(1) Crossfell Walk Development Update  
 
There were no questions or comments for clarification in respect of this item. 
 
(2) Draft Empty Homes Strategy  
 
There were no questions or comments for clarification in respect of this item.  
 
(3) Fareham Housing Stock Conditions Survey  
 
There were no questions or comments for clarification in respect of this item.  
 
(4) Fareham Housing Void Property Works and Improvements 

Contract  
 
There were no questions or comments for clarification in respect of this item.  
 
 

7. OPPORTUNITIES PLAN 2023-2027  
 
The Panel received a presentation which provided an overview of the 
Council’s Opportunities Plan and how the Year 1 project proposals relate to 
the Housing Portfolio.   A copy of the presentation slides is attached as 
Appendix A to these minutes.  
  
Members of the Panel asked a series of questions pertaining to the various 
projects outlined in the report with a focus on the reduced costs of Bed and 
Breakfast facilities and the challenges faced to improve void turnaround times. 
Officers explained that more detail on these projects was to be presented to 



Housing Scrutiny Panel  13 July 2023 
 

 

the Panel at item 8 on the agenda and highlighted that these are a key focus 
for the Housing department at this time.  
  
Questions were raised around the challenges faced in producing savings in 
Housing which is a statutory service. Officers explained that the focus is to 
introduce efficiencies which save money. One of the key areas currently being 
developed to achieve this, is to improve residents’ ability to make initial contact 
to the Housing Options department via an online form. Although Members 
agreed that this would free up officer time and allow urgent cases to be 
prioritised, the Panel asked that face to face contact should always be 
maintained as an option for anyone using the service. 
  
RESOLVED that the Housing Scrutiny Panel notes the content of the 
presentation and commented on the proposals as appropriate.  
 

8. AFFORDABLE HOUSING UPDATE  
 
The Panel received a presentation by the Head of Housing Delivery which 
updated members on progress with Fareham Housing Sites and other relevant 
strategic housing matters.  A copy of the presentation slides is attached to 
these minutes as Appendix B.  
  
The Head of Housing Delivery highlighted to Members that this is the highest 
number of completed projects that she has ever been able to report to 
Members and explained how this has a knock-on effect throughout the 
Housing department as these properties are occupied.  
  
Councillor Mrs Hockley asked that a special thanks be passed to all those 
officers involved in the development of Assheton Court. Members are truly 
grateful for the hard work from officers in not only developing the site, but also 
in decanting residents into Sir Randal Cremer House with such care. 
  
RESOLVED that the Housing Scrutiny Panel notes the content of the 
presentation.  
 

9. UPDATE ON THE HOUSING REGISTER  
 
The Panel received a report by the Head of Housing Delivery which provided 
information to members regarding the Council’s housing register, its recent 
review, and ongoing monitoring of new affordable housing delivery.  
  
RESOLVED that the Housing Scrutiny Panel notes the content of the report.  
 

10. HOUSING SCRUTINY PANEL PRIORITIES  
 
Members were asked to consider the Scrutiny Priorities for the Panel.  
  
Members agreed that a scoping report be drafted to formulate an invitation to 
Vivid Housing Limited to present to the Panel. In consultation with the 
Chairman, officers will draft a report focusing key points around repairs, 
renewals and customer service, before bringing it  to a future meeting of the 
Panel for consideration.  
  



Housing Scrutiny Panel  13 July 2023 
 

 

Members also requested that an update on the Welborne delivery of 
affordable homes be brought to the Panel within the current municipal year. 
  
RESOLVED that the Scrutiny Priorities for the Housing Scrutiny Panel were 
reviewed. 
 

(The meeting started at 6.00 pm 
and ended at 7.29 pm). 

 
 
 
 

…………………………………………. Chairman 
 
 
 

…..……….………………………………….. Date 
 


